Temperature Sensors TD Series
Honeywell 1 MICRO SWITCH Sensing and Control 1 1-800-537-6945 USA 1 F1-815-235-6847 International 1 1-800-737-3360 Canada 83
FEATURES
1 Interchangeable without sensor-to-
sensor recalibration
1 Very small thermal mass for fast re-
sponse
1 Air or liquid temperature sensing

milliwatt in still air.
TD4A
TD ORDER GUIDE
Catalog
Listing Description
TD4A Liquid temperature sensor, 1.5° threaded (3/8-24 UNF-2A) anodized
aluminum housing, two six inch black insulated leads
TD5A Subminiature package, low cost, fast response time (TO-92)
MOUNTING DIMENSIONS (for reference only)
TD5A
Center lead
not connected
Tem
p
erature
Courtesy of Steven Engineering, Inc.-230 Ryan Way, South San Francisco, CA 94080-6370-Main Office: (650) 588-9200-Outside Local Area: (800) 258-9200-www.stevenengineering.com
Temperature Sensors TD Series
84 Honeywell 1 MICRO SWITCH Sensing and Control 1 1-800-537-6945 USA 1 F1-815-235-6847 International 1 1-800-737-3360 Canada
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Operating temperature range −40 to +150°C (−40 to +302°F)
Storage temperature range −55 to 165°C (−67 to +338°F)
Voltage 10 VDC Continuous (24 hours)
INTERCHANGEABILITY (with 100 mA maximum current)
Temperature Resistance (Ohms) Temperature Resistance (Ohms)
−40°C (−40°F) 1584 ± 12 (1.9°C) +60°C (140°F) 2314 ± 9 (1.1°C)
−30°C (−22°F) 1649 ± 11 (1.7°C) +70°C (158°F) 2397 ± 10 (1.2°C)
−20°C (−4°F) 1715 ± 10 (1.5°C) +80°C (176°F) 2482 ± 12 (1.4°C)
−10°C (14°F) 1784 ± 9 (1.3°C) +90°C (194°F) 2569 ± 14 (1.6°C)
0°C (32°F) 1854 ± 8 (1.1°C) +100°C (212°F) 2658 ± 16 (1.8°C)
+10°C (50°F) 1926 ± 6 (0.8°C) +110°C (230°F) 2748 ± 18 (2.0°C)
+20°C (68°F) 2000 ± 5 (0.7°C) +120°C (248°F) 2840 ± 19 (2.0°C)
+30°C (86°F) 2076 ± 5 (0.7°C) +130°C (266°F) 2934 ± 21 (2.2°C)
+40°C (104°F) 2153 ± 6 (0.8°C) +140°C (284°F) 3030 ± 23 (2.4°C)
+50°C (122°F) 2233 ± 7 (0.9°C) +150°C (302°F) 3128 ± 25 (2.5°C)
It is recommended that resistance measurements be made at 100 mA or less to minimize internal
heating of the sensor. Measurements at currents up to 1mA will not damage the sensor, but the
resistance characteristics should be adjusted for internal heating.
Equation for computing resistance:
RT J RO+ (3.84 × 10-3 × RO × T) + (4.94 × 10-6 × RO × T2)
RT J Resistance at temperature T
RO J Resistance at 0°C
T J Temperature in °C
Figure 2
Linear Output Voltage Circuit
Figure 3
Adjustable Point (Comparator) Interface
Linearity
±2% (−25 to 85°C)
±3% (−40 to 150°C)
TD sensors can be linearized to within
±0.2%.
Repeatability
±1 V
Figure 1
TD Series Resistance vs Temperature
ELECTRICAL INTERFACING
The high nominal resistance, positive

HEL-700 Radial Chip
HEL-700 SMT (Axial) Flip Chip
ORDER GUIDE
HEL-700 Thin Film Platinum RTD
-U 1000V, 0.00375 V/V/°C
-T 100V, 0.00385 V/V/°C DIN Standard
-0 ±0.2% Resistance Trim (Standard)
-1 ±0.1% Resistance Trim (Optional)
-A Radial Ribbon Lead
-B Radial Chip
-C SMT Axial Flip Chip (1000V
ONLY)
Fig. 1: Linear Output Voltage
Fig. 2: Adjustable Point (Comparator) Interface
Tem
p
erature
Courtesy of Steven Engineering, Inc.-230 Ryan Way, South San Francisco, CA 94080-6370-Main Office: (650) 588-9200-Outside Local Area: (800) 258-9200-www.stevenengineering.com
Temperature Sensors HEL-700
Platinum RTDs
86 Honeywell 1 MICRO SWITCH Sensing and Control 1 1-800-537-6945 USA 1 F1-815-235-6847 International 1 1-800-737-3360 Canada
FUNCTIONAL BEHAVIOR
RT J R0(1+AT+BT2−100CT3+CT4)
RT J Resistance (V) at temperature T (°C)
R0 J Resistance (V) at 0°C
T J Temperature in °C
A J a + a d B J − a d CT<0 J − a b
100 1002 1004
CONSTANTS
Alpha, a (°C-1) 0.00375 0.003850
±0.000029 ±0.000010
Delta, d (°C) 1.605 ± 0.009 1.4999 ± 0.007
Beta, b (°C) 0.16 0.10863
A (°C-1) 3.81×10-3 3.908×10-3
B (°C-2) −6.02×10-7 −5.775×10-7
C (°C-4) −6.0×10-12 −4.183×10-12
Both b J 0 and C J 0 for T>0°C
RESISTANCE VS TEMPERATURE CURVE
ACCURACY VS TEMPERATURE
HEL-700 platinum RTDs are available in two base resistance trim
tolerances: ±0.2% or ±0.1%. The corresponding resistance
interchangeability and temperature accuracy for these toler-
ances are:
Tolerance Standard ±0.2% Optional ±0.1%
Temperature ±DR* ±DT ±DR* ±DT
(°C) (V) (°C) (V) (°C)
−200 6.8 1.6 5.1 1.2
−100 2.9 0.8 2.4 0.6
0 2.0 0.5 1.0 0.3
100 2.9 0.8 2.2 0.6
200 5.6 1.6 4.3 1.2
300 8.2 2.4 6.2 1.8
400 11.0 3.2 8.3 2.5
500 12.5 4.0 9.6 3.0
600 15.1 4.8 10.4 3.3
*1000V RTD. Divide DR by 10 for 100V RTD.
CAUTION
PRODUCT DAMAGE
The inherent design of this component causes it to be sensitive
to electrostatic discharge (ESD). To prevent ESD-induced
damage and/or degradation, take normal ESD precautions
when handling this product.
SPECIFICATIONS
Sensor Type Thin film platinum RTD;
R0 J 1000 V @ 0°C; alpha J 0.00375 V/V/°C
R0 J 100 V @ 0°C; alpha J 0.00385 V/V/°C
Temperature Range −200 to +540°C (−300 to +1000°F)
Temperature Accuracy ±0.5°C or 0.8% of temperature, °C (R0 ±0.2% trim), whichever is greater
±0.3°C or 0.6% of temperature, °C (R0 ±0.1% trim), whichever is greater (optional)
Base Resistance and
Interchangeability, R0 ± DR0
1000 ± 2 V (±0.2%) @ 0°C
1000 ± 1 V (±0.1%) @ 0°C (optional)

noise. Optional NIST calibrations im-
prove accuracy to ±0.03°C at 0°C.
ORDER GUIDE
HEL-705 28 ga. TFE Teflon, 2-wire only
HEL-707 28 ga. Fiberglass, 2-wire only
HEL-711 28 ga. TFE Teflon (2-wire 1000V, 3-wire 100V)
HEL-712 28 ga. Fiberglass (2-wire 1000V, 3-wire 100V)
HEL-716 24 ga. TFE Teflon (2-wire 1000V, 3-wire 100V)
HEL-717 24 ga. Fiberglass (2-wire 1000V, 3-wire 100V)
-U 1000V, 0.00375 V/V/°C
-T 100V, 0.00385 V/V/°C DIN Standard
-0 ±0.2% Resistance Trim (Standard)
-1 ±0.1% Resistance Trim (Optional)
-12 Lead wire length, 12 inches
-00 No NIST calibration
-C1 NIST @ 0°C
-C2 NIST @ 0 & 100°C
-C3 NIST @ 0, 100 & 260°C
MOUNTING DIMENSIONS (for reference only)
Fig. 1: Wheatstone Bridge 2-Wire Interface
Fig. 2: Linear Output Voltage
Fig. 3: Adjustable Point (Comparator) Interface
CAUTION
PRODUCT DAMAGE
The inherent design of this component causes it to be sensitive
to electrostatic discharge (ESD). To prevent ESD-induced
damage and/or degradation, take normal ESD precautions
when handling this product.
Tem
p
erature
Courtesy of Steven Engineering, Inc.-230 Ryan Way, South San Francisco, CA 94080-6370-Main Office: (650) 588-9200-Outside Local Area: (800) 258-9200-www.stevenengineering.com
Temperature Sensors HEL-700 Series
Platinum RTDs
88 Honeywell 1 MICRO SWITCH Sensing and Control 1 1-800-537-6945 USA 1 F1-815-235-6847 International 1 1-800-737-3360 Canada
FUNCTIONAL BEHAVIOR
RT J R0(1+AT+BT2−100CT3+CT4)
RT J Resistance (V) at temperature T (°C)
R0 J Resistance (V) at 0°C
T J Temperature in °C
A J a + a d B J − a d CT<0 J − a b
100 1002 1004
CONSTANTS
Alpha, a (°C-1) 0.00375 0.003850
±0.000029 ±0.000010
Delta, d (°C) 1.605 ± 0.009 1.4999 ± 0.007
Beta, b (°C) 0.16 0.10863
A (°C-1) 3.81×10-3 3.908×10-3
B (°C-2) −6.02×10-7 −5.775×10-7
C (°C-4) −6.0×10-12 −4.183×10-12
Both b J 0 and C J 0 for T>0°C
RESISTANCE VS TEMPERATURE CURVE
ACCURACY VS TEMPERATURE
Tolerance Standard ±0.2% Optional ±0.1%
Temperature ±DR* ±DT ±DR* ±DT
(°C) (V) (°C) (V) (°C)
−200 6.8 1.6 5.1 1.2
−100 2.9 0.8 2.4 0.6
0 2.0 0.5 1.0 0.3
100 2.9 0.8 2.2 0.6
200 5.6 1.6 4.3 1.2
300 8.2 2.4 6.2 1.8
400 11.0 3.2 8.3 2.5
500 12.5 4.0 9.6 3.0
600 15.1 4.8 10.4 3.3
*1000V RTD. Divide D by 10 for 100V RTD.
NIST CALIBRATION
NIST traceable calibration provides resistance readings at 1, 2 or
3 standard temperature points to yield a resistance versus tem-
perature curve with 10x better accuracy.
Calibration 1 Point 2 Point 3 Point
T (°C) ±DT (°C) ±DT (°C) ±DT (°C)
-200 0.9 — —

noise. The 0.050N lead space models are
ideal for probes.
ORDER GUIDE
HEL-775-A Ceramic SIP pkg. 0.100N lead spacing
HEL-775-B Ceramic SIP pkg. 0.050N lead spacing
-U 1000V, 0.00375 V/V/°C
-T 100V, 0.00385 V/V/°C, DIN specification
-0 ±0.2% Resistance Trim (Standard)
-1 ±0.1% Resistance Trim (Optional)
MOUNTING DIMENSIONS (for reference only) mm/in.
HEL-775-A HEL-775-B
CAUTION
PRODUCT DAMAGE
The inherent design of this component causes it to be sensitive
to electrostatic discharge (ESD). To prevent ESD-induced
damage and/or degradation, take normal ESD precautions
when handling this product.
Fig. 1: Wheatstone Bridge 2-Wire Interface
Fig. 2: Linear Output Voltage
Fig. 3: Adjustable Point (Comparator) Interface
Tem
p
erature
Courtesy of Steven Engineering, Inc.-230 Ryan Way, South San Francisco, CA 94080-6370-Main Office: (650) 588-9200-Outside Local Area: (800) 258-9200-www.stevenengineering.com
Temperature Sensors HEL-775 Series
Platinum RTDs
90 Honeywell 1 MICRO SWITCH Sensing and Control 1 1-800-537-6945 USA 1 F1-815-235-6847 International 1 1-800-737-3360 Canada
FUNCTIONAL BEHAVIOR
RT J R0(1+AT+BT2−100CT3+CT4)
RT J Resistance (V) at temperature T (°C)
R0 J Resistance (V) at 0°C
T J Temperature in °C
A J a + a d B J − a d CT<0 J − a b
100 1002 1004
Alpha, a (°C-1) 0.00375 0.003850
±0.000029 ±0.000010
Delta, d (°C) 1.605 ± 0.009 1.4999 ± 0.007
Beta, b (°C) 0.16 0.10863
A (°C-1) 3.81×10-3 3.908×10-3
B (°C-2) −6.02×10-7 −5.775×10-7
C (°C-4) −6.0×10-12 −4.183×10-12
Both b J 0 and C J 0 for T>0°C
RESISTANCE VS TEMPERATURE CURVE
ACCURACY VS TEMPERATURE
Tolerance Standard ±0.2% Optional ±0.1%
Temperature ±DR* ±DT ±DR* ±DT
(°C) (V) (°C) (V) (°C)
−200 6.8 1.6 5.1 1.2
−100 2.9 0.8 2.4 0.6
0 2.0 0.5 1.0 0.3
100 2.9 0.8 2.2 0.6
200 5.6 1.6 4.3 1.2
300 8.2 2.4 6.2 1.8
400 11.0 3.2 8.3 2.5
500 12.5 4.0 9.6 3.0
600 15.1 4.8 10.4 3.3
* 1000V RTD. Divide DR by 10 for 100V RTD.
SPECIFICATIONS
Sensor Type Thin film platinum RTD: R0 J 1000 V @ 0°C; alpha J 0.00375 V/V/°C
R0 J 100 V @ 0°C; alpha J 0.00385 V/V/°C
Temperature Range −55° to +150°C (−67° to +302°F)
Temperature Accuracy ±0.5°C or 0.8% of temperature, °C (R0 ±0.2% trim), whichever is greater
±0.3°C or 0.6% of temperature, °C (R0 ±0.1% trim), whichever is greater (optional)
Base Resistance and
Interchangeability, R0 ± DR0
1000 ± 2 V (±0.2%) @ 0°C or 100 ± 0.2 V (±0.2%) @ 0°C
1000 ± 1 V (±0.1%) @ 0°C or 100 + 0.2 V (+0.2%) @ 0°C (optional)
Linearity ±0.15% of full scale for temperatures spanning −55° to 150°C
Time Constant <10 sec. in air at 10 ft./sec.

noise. Both are ideal for air temperature
sensing.
ORDER GUIDE
HEL-776-A Molded SIP pkg. 0.100N lead spacing
HEL-777-A Molded SIP pkg. 0.100N lead spacing
-U 1000V, 0.00375 V/V/°C
-T 100V, 0.00385 V/V/°C
-0 ±0.2% Resistance Trim (Standard)
-1 ±0.1% Resistance Trim (Optional)
MOUNTING DIMENSIONS (for reference only) mm/in.
HEL-776-A
HEL-777-A
Fig. 1: Wheatstone Bridge 2-Wire Interface
Fig. 2: Linear Output Voltage
Fig. 3: Adjustable Point (Comparator) Interface
CAUTION
PRODUCT DAMAGE
The inherent design of this component causes it to be sensitive
to electrostatic discharge (ESD). To prevent ESD-induced
damage and/or degradation, take normal ESD precautions
when handling this product.
Tem
p
erature
Courtesy of Steven Engineering, Inc.-230 Ryan Way, South San Francisco, CA 94080-6370-Main Office: (650) 588-9200-Outside Local Area: (800) 258-9200-www.stevenengineering.com
Temperature Sensors HEL-776/HEL-777
Platinum RTDs
92 Honeywell 1 MICRO SWITCH Sensing and Control 1 1-800-537-6945 USA 1 F1-815-235-6847 International 1 1-800-737-3360 Canada
FUNCTIONAL BEHAVIOR
RT J R0(1+AT+BT2−100CT3+CT4)
RT J Resistance (V) at temperature T (°C)
R0 J Resistance (V) at 0°C
T J Temperature in °C
A J a + a d B J − a d CT<0 J − a b
100 1002 1004
CONSTANTS
Alpha, a (°C-1) 0.00375 0.003850
±0.000029 ±0.000010
Delta, d (°C) 1.605 ± 0.009 1.4999 ± 0.007
Beta, b (°C) 0.16 0.10863
A (°C-1) 3.81×10-3 3.908×10-3
B (°C-2) −6.02×10-7 −5.775×10-7
C (°C-4) −6.0×10-12 −4.183×10-12
Both b J 0 and C J 0 for T>0°C
ACCURACY VS TEMPERATURE
Tolerance Standard ±0.2% Optional ±0.1%
Temperature ±DR* ±DT ±DR* ±DT
(°C) (V) (°C) (V) (°C)
−200 6.8 1.6 5.1 1.2
−100 2.9 0.8 2.4 0.6
0 2.0 0.5 1.0 0.3
100 2.9 0.8 2.2 0.6
200 5.6 1.6 4.3 1.2
300 8.2 2.4 6.2 1.8
400 11.0 3.2 8.3 2.5
500 12.5 4.0 9.6 3.0
600 15.1 4.8 10.4 3.3
* 1000V RTD. Divide DR by 10 for 100V RTD.
RESISTANCE VS TEMPERATURE CURVE
SPECIFICATIONS
Sensor Type Thin film platinum RTD: R0 J 1000 V @ 0°C; alpha J 0.00375 V/V/°C
R0 J 100 V @ 0°C; alpha J 0.00385 V/V/°C
Temperature Range TFE Teflon: −200° to +260°C (−320° to +500°F)
Fiberglass: −75° to +540°C (−100° to +1000°F)
Temperature Accuracy ±0.5°C or 0.8% of temperature °C (R0 ±0.2% trim), whichever is greater
±0.3°C or 0.6% of temperature °C (R0 ±0.1% trim), whichever is greater (optional)
Base Resistance and
Interchangeability, R0 ± DR0
1000 ± 2 V (±0.2%) @ 0°C or 100 ± 0.2 V (±0.2%) @ 0°C
1000 ± 1 V (±0.1%) @ 0°C or 100 ± 0.2 V (±0.2%) @ 0°C (optional)
Linearity ±0.1% of full scale for temperatures spanning −40° to 125°C
±2.0% of full scale for temperatures spanning −75° to 540°C

package with either Teflon or fiber glass
insulated lead wires.
ORDER GUIDE
HRTS-5760-B Miniature, ceramic body, 28 ga TFE Teflon insulated leads (2-wire only)
HRTS-61 Bolt-on, nickel plated copper alloy body, 24 ga fiberglass insulated leads,
SST braid, TFE overwrap, spiral armor
-T 100V, 0.00385 V/V/°C, 3-wire leads, DIN specification
-U 1000V, 0.00375 V/V/°C, 2-wire leads
-0 ±0.2% Resistance Trim (Standard)
-1 ±0.1% Resistance Trim (Optional)
-12 Standard length, HRTS-5760-B
-24 Standard length, HRTS-61
MOUNTING DIMENSIONS (for reference only)
HRTS-5760-B
HRTS-61
Fig. 1: Wheatstone Bridge 2-Wire
Interface
Fig. 2: Linear Output Voltage
Fig. 3: Adjustable Point (Comparator)
Interface
Tem
p
erature
Courtesy of Steven Engineering, Inc.-230 Ryan Way, South San Francisco, CA 94080-6370-Main Office: (650) 588-9200-Outside Local Area: (800) 258-9200-www.stevenengineering.com
Temperature Sensors HRTS Series
Platinum RTDs
94 Honeywell 1 MICRO SWITCH Sensing and Control 1 1-800-537-6945 USA 1 F1-815-235-6847 International 1 1-800-737-3360 Canada
FUNCTIONAL BEHAVIOR
RT J R0(1+AT+BT2−100CT3+CT4)
RT J Resistance (V) at temperature T (°C)
R0 J Resistance (V) at 0°C
T J Temperature in °C
A J a + a d B J − a d CT<0 J − a b
100 1002 1004
CONSTANTS
Alpha, a (°C-1) 0.00375 0.003850
±0.000029 ±0.000010
Delta, d (°C) 1.605 ± 0.009 1.4999 ± 0.007
Beta, b (°C) 0.16 0.10863
A (°C-1) 3.81×10-3 3.908×10-3
B (°C-2) −6.02×10-7 −5.775×10-7
C (°C-4) −6.0×10-12 −4.183×10-12
Both b J 0 and C J 0 for T>0°C
RESISTANCE VS TEMPERATURE CURVE
ACCURACY VS TEMPERATURE
HRTS platinum RTDs are available in two base resistance trim
tolerances: ±0.2% or ±0.1%. The corresponding resistance
interchangeability and temperature accuracy for these toler-
ances are:
Tolerance Standard ±0.2% Optional ±0.1%
Temperature ±DR* ±DT ±DR* ±DT
(°C) (V) (°C) (V) (°C)
−200 6.8 1.6 5.1 1.2
−100 2.9 0.8 2.4 0.6
0 2.0 0.5 1.0 0.3
100 2.9 0.8 2.2 0.6
200 5.6 1.6 4.3 1.2
300 8.2 2.4 6.2 1.8
400 11.0 3.2 8.3 2.5
500 12.5 4.0 9.6 3.0
600 15.1 4.8 10.4 3.3
*1000V RTD. Divide DR by 10 for 100V RTD.
CAUTION
PRODUCT DAMAGE
The inherent design of this component causes it to be sensitive
to electrostatic discharge (ESD). To prevent ESD-induced

April 2010
© 2010 Honeywell International Inc. All rights reserved.
Order Guide
Catalog Listing Package Style and Size
mm [in]
Nominal
Resistance
at 0 °C
Temp.
Coefficient
Temp.
Range
(°C)
Tolerance Termination
700-101BAA-B00 chip, 2,1 w x 2,3 l x 0,9 thk
[0.083 w x 0.091 l x 0.035 thk]
100  3850 ppm/K -70 to 500 DIN EN 60751, class A
(R0: ±0.06 %)
bare Pt-clad Ni wire, adjacent
leads
700-101BAB-B00 chip, 2,1 w x 2,3 l x 0,9 thk
[0.083 w x 0.091 l x 0.035 thk]
100  3850 ppm/K -70 to 500 DIN EN 60751, class B
(R0: ±0.12 %)
bare Pt-clad Ni wire, adjacent
leads
700-102AAB-B00 chip, 2,1 w x 2,3 l x 0,9 thk
[0.083 w x 0.091 l x 0.035 thk]
1000  3750 ppm/K -70 to 500 DIN EN 60751, class B
(R0: ±0.12 %)
bare Pt-clad Ni wire, adjacent
leads
700-102AAC-B00 chip, 2,1 w x 2,3 l x 0,9 thk
[0.083 w x 0.091 l x 0.035 thk]
1000  3750 ppm/K -70 to 500 DIN EN 60751, class 2B
(R0: ±0.24 %)
bare Pt-clad Ni wire, adjacent
leads
700-102BAA-B00 chip, 2,1 w x 2,3 l x 0,9 thk
[0.083 w x 0.091 l x 0.035 thk]
1000  3850 ppm/K -70 to 500 DIN EN 60751, class A
(R0: ±0.06 %)
bare Pt-clad Ni wire, adjacent
leads
700-102BAB-B00 chip, 2,1 w x 2,3 l x 0,9 thk
[0.083 w x 0.091 l x 0.035 thk]
1000  3850 ppm/K -70 to 500 DIN EN 60751, class B
(R0: ±0.12 %)
bare Pt-clad Ni wire, adjacent
leads
701-101BAA-B00 chip, 1,25 w x 1,7 l x 0,8 thk
[0.049 w x 0.067 l x 0.031 thk]
100  3850 ppm/K -70 to 500 DIN EN 60751, class A
(R0: ±0.06 %)
bare Pt-clad Ni wire, adjacent
leads
701-101BAB-B00 chip, 1,25 w x 1,7 l x 0,8 thk
[0.049 w x 0.067 l x 0.031 thk]
100  3850 ppm/K -70 to 500 DIN EN 60751, class B
(R0: ±0.12 %)
bare Pt-clad Ni wire, adjacent
leads
701-102AAB-B00 chip, 1,25 w x 1,7 l x 0,8 thk
[0.049 w x 0.067 l x 0.031 thk]
1000  3750 ppm/K -70 to 500 DIN EN 60751, class B
(R0: ±0.12 %)
bare Pt-clad Ni wire, adjacent
leads
701-102BAB-B00 chip, 1,25 w x 1,7 l x 0,8 thk
[0.049 w x 0.067 l x 0.031 thk]
1000  3850 ppm/K -70 to 500 DIN EN 60751, class B
(R0: ±0.12 %)
bare Pt-clad Ni wire, adjacent